SECTION I: SCREENING, CURRENT ROLE AND BACKGROUND INFO

Note: The topline tables below show two percent columns: percent and valid percent. The
percent column contains the share of each answer choice — even the missing and dropped
cases. The valid percent column does not include the missing or dropped cases.

Respondents who did not work in the news industry or were retired were removed from the
survey during the screening process. Respondents were also removed if they did not produce,
edit or create some element of original reporting in their current job.

ASK ALL:
JSTITLE Which of the following comes closest to your primary job title or responsibility in the
news industry? If you have more than one title, please choose up to three.

JSTITLE Role Type Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Analyst Other Roles 27 6% 6%

Assignment manager Content 23 5% 5%
Manager

Audience engagement Content 54 12% 12%

editor/manager Manager

Blogger Content 19 4% 4%
Specialist

Business side operations or Other Roles 32 7% 7%

management

Commentator Content 6 1% 1%
Specialist

Copy editor or line editor Content 38 9% 9%
Manager

Data visualization journalist Content 25 6% 6%
Specialist

Graphics or video editor Content 26 6% 6%
Specialist

Host or anchor Content 37 9% 9%
Specialist

Meteorologist Content 0 0% 0%
Specialist

News director Content 61 14% 14%
Manager

News editor or assignment Content 123 28% 28%

editor Manager

News producer Content 45 10% 10%
Specialist
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JSTITLE Role Type Frequency Percent Valid Percent
News product manager Other Roles 30 7% 7%
Photo or video journalist Content 30 7% 7%

Specialist
Program director Content 22 5% 5%

Manager
Reporter, columnist, writer or  Content 159 37% 37%
correspondent Specialist
Technologist Other Roles 8 2% 2%
JSTITLE_Category Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Content Specialist 134 31% 31%
Content Manager 135 31% 31%
Other Roles 26 6% 6%
Hybrid 138 32% 32%

Note: Respondents were assigned to these aggregated categories based on their responses to
JSTITLE. If all of the roles selected were within the Content Specialist, Content Manager or Other Roles
categories, then respondents were grouped into those roles, respectively. Any respondent with
positions that were in multiple roles were assigned into the Hybrid category.

ASK ALL:
JSLENGTH How many years have you been working in the news industry?
JSLENGTH Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Less than a year 12 3% 3%
1-5 years 78 18% 18%
6-10 years 75 17% 17%
11-20 years 118 27% 27%
More than 20 years 148 34% 34%
DK/Refused 2 0% 0%

What It Means to Do Journalism in the Age of Al: Journalist Views on Safety, Technology and Government
Center for News, Technology & Innovation



https://innovating.news/2024-journalist-survey/

ASK ALL:
JSFULLPRT Are you currently working in the news industry...

JSFULLPRT Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Full-time 360 83% 83%

Part-time 62 14% 14%

As a student or intern 8 2% 2%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%

ASK IF NOT A STUDENT/INTERN [JFULLPRT=1,2,SKIPPED]:
JSEMPLOY Are you...

JSEMPLOY Frequency Percent Valid Percent

An employee for a news 350 81% 81%
organization

A freelancer 67 15% 15%
DK/Refused/Not asked 16 4% 4%
ASK ALL:

JSORGNUM Do you work for...

JSORGNUM Frequency Percent Valid Percent
One news organization 346 80% 80%

More than one news organization 79 18% 18%
DK/Refused 8 2% 2%
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ASK ALL:
JSFORMAT In which media format(s) do you regularly work? (Please select all that apply.)

JSFORMAT Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Television 52 12% 12%

Radio 64 15% 15%

Print newspaper or magazine 201 46% 46%

Internet-based formats 323 75% 75%

ASK ALL:
JSJLoC What country or territory do you live in most of the time?

Country Region North/South Regime Type N

Afghanistan South Asia South Autocracy *

Australia Europe & Central North Liberal Democracy &
Asia

Bolivia Latin America & South Electoral Democracy *
Caribbean

Brazil Latin America & South Electoral Democracy &
Caribbean

Bulgaria Europe & Central North Electoral Democracy *
Asia

Cameroon Sub-Saharan Africa South Autocracy &

Canada North America North Liberal Democracy *

China East Asia & Pacific South Autocracy &

Colombia Latin America & South Electoral Democracy *
Caribbean

Costa Rica Latin America & South Liberal Democracy &
Caribbean
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Country

Region

North/South Regime Type

Democratic

Republic of the

Congo

Denmark

Egypt

Estonia

Ethiopia

Finland

France

Gambia

Georgia

Germany

Ghana

Greece

Hong Kong

Hungary

India

Indonesia

Italy
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Sub-Saharan Africa

Europe & Central
Asia

Middle East & North
Africa

Europe & Central
Asia

Sub-Saharan Africa

Europe & Central
Asia

Europe & Central
Asia

Sub-Saharan Africa

Europe & Central
Asia

Europe & Central
Asia

Sub-Saharan Africa

Europe & Central
Asia

East Asia & Pacific

Europe & Central
Asia

South Asia

East Asia & Pacific

Europe & Central
Asia

South

North

South

North

South

North

North

South

North

North

South

North

North

North

South

South

North

Autocracy

Liberal Democracy

Autocracy

Liberal Democracy

Autocracy

Liberal Democracy

Liberal Democracy

Electoral Democracy

Electoral Democracy

Liberal Democracy

Electoral Democracy

Electoral Democracy

Autocracy

Autocracy

Autocracy

Electoral Democracy

Liberal Democracy
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Country Region North/South Regime Type N

Jordan Middle East & North South Autocracy &
Africa

Kenya Sub-Saharan Africa South Electoral Democracy *

Lebanon Middle East & North South Autocracy &
Africa

Liberia Sub-Saharan Africa South Electoral Democracy *

Malaysia East Asia & Pacific South Electoral Democracy &

Mexico Latin America & South Electoral Democracy 116
Caribbean

Morocco Middle East & North South Autocracy &
Africa

Nepal South Asia South Electoral Democracy *

Netherlands Europe & Central North Liberal Democracy e
Asia

New Zealand East Asia & Pacific North Liberal Democracy *

Nigeria Sub-Saharan Africa South Autocracy 75

Norway Europe & Central North Liberal Democracy *
Asia

Pakistan South Asia South Autocracy &

Peru Latin America & South Electoral Democracy *
Caribbean

Philippines East Asia & Pacific South Autocracy &

Portugal Europe & Central North Electoral Democracy *
Asia

Republic of the Sub-Saharan Africa South Autocracy &

Congo
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Country Region North/South Regime Type N

Romania Europe & Central North Electoral Democracy *
Asia

Senegal Sub-Saharan Africa South Electoral Democracy &

Solomon Islands East Asia & Pacific South Electoral Democracy *

South Africa Sub-Saharan Africa South Electoral Democracy &

South Korea East Asia & Pacific North Liberal Democracy *

Spain Europe & Central North Liberal Democracy &
Asia

Sweden Europe & Central North Liberal Democracy *
Asia

Switzerland Europe & Central North Liberal Democracy &
Asia

Tanzania Sub-Saharan Africa South Autocracy *

Tunisia Middle East & North South Autocracy &
Africa

Tiirkiye Europe & Central South Autocracy *
Asia

Uganda Sub-Saharan Africa South Autocracy &

Ukraine Europe & Central North Autocracy *
Asia

United Arab Middle East & North South Autocracy &

Emirates Africa

United Kingdom Europe & Central North Liberal Democracy *
Asia

United States North America North Liberal Democracy 65

Uruguay Latin America & South Liberal Democracy *
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Country Region North/South Regime Type N
Viet Nam East Asia & Pacific South Autocracy &
Zimbabwe Sub-Saharan Africa South Autocracy *

* Denotes fewer than 25 respondents

ASK ALL:

JSLOC_SAME Is the respondent’s personal location the same as their audience’s location?

JSLOC_SAME Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Same 377 87% 91%
Different/I don’t know 39 9% 9%
Missing 17 4% NA

ASK ALL:

JSFREEFOCUS What is the main geographic focus of your work?

JSFREEFOCUS Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Local community, city or state 174 40% 40%

National or regional 182 42% 42%
International 61 14% 14%
DK/Refused 16 4% 4%
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ASK ALL:
JSBEAT Which topic area (or beat) do you report on in a typical month? If more than one,
select up to three that you mostly report on.
JSBEAT Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Entertainment 65 15% 15%
The economy or 81 19% 19%
financial markets
The weather, natural 57 13% 13%
disasters
Climate, the 124 29% 29%
environment
Sports 46 11% 11%
Medicine and health 70 16% 16%
Technology and science 62 14% 14%
Crime and security 163 38% 38%
Arts and culture 105 24% 24%
Politics and political 294 68% 68%
affairs
ASK ALL:
JSAIATN How much attention is each of the following getting these days in the organization you
work for?

a. Revenue streams

JSAIATN Frequency Percent Valid Percent
A great deal 154 36% 36%

A fair amount 137 32% 32%

Not much 90 21% 21%

None at all 22 5% 5%
DK/Refused 30 7% 7%

What It Means to Do Journalism in the Age of Al: Journalist Views on Safety, Technology and Government
Center for News, Technology & Innovation



https://innovating.news/2024-journalist-survey/

10

b. Audience engagement

JSAIATN Frequency Percent Valid Percent
A great deal 218 50% 50%

A fair amount 130 30% 30%

Not much 47 11% 11%

None at all 8 2% 2%
DK/Refused 30 7% 7%

c. Artificial Intelligence in journalism

JSAIATN Frequency Percent Valid Percent
A great deal 96 22% 22%

A fair amount 141 33% 33%

Not much 135 31% 31%

None at all 30 7% 7%
DK/Refused 31 7% 7%

d. Online abuse, surveillance and cyber threats

JSAIATN Frequency Percent Valid Percent
A great deal 66 15% 15%

A fair amount 130 30% 30%

Not much 164 38% 38%

None at all 43 10% 10%
DK/Refused 30 7% 7%
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e. Challenges of misinformation

JSAIATN Frequency Percent Valid Percent
A great deal 150 35% 35%

A fair amount 155 36% 36%

Not much 81 19% 19%

None at all 17 4% 4%
DK/Refused 30 7% 7%

f. Relationships with government

JSAIATN Frequency Percent Valid Percent
A great deal 130 30% 30%

A fair amount 143 33% 33%

Not much 101 23% 23%

None at all 29 7% 7%
DK/Refused 30 7% 7%

g. Relationships with technology companies

JSAIATN Frequency Percent Valid Percent
A great deal 76 18% 18%

A fair amount 129 30% 30%

Not much 160 37% 37%

None at all 38 9% 9%
DK/Refused 30 7% 7%
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SECTION II: DEFINING NEWS, JOURNALISM & JOURNALISTS

?Ss.llél\?cl-éM How good of a job do you think the journalism industry is doing in communicating the
value of journalism to the public?
JSISMCOM Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very good 74 17% 20%
Fairly good 125 29% 34%
Not so good 138 32% 38%
Not good at all 27 6% 7%
Missing 69 16% NA
ASK ALL:
JSPOSS Do you think it is possible for members of the public to distinguish journalism from
other kinds of news and information online?
JSPOSS Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 180 42% 49%
No 184 42% 51%
Missing 69 16% NA
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JASSJETI?)LRL(:E How important is it to you that, for someone to be considered a journalist, they work
for a news organization?
JSISTORG Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very important 149 34% 41%
Somewhat important 125 29% 34%
Not so important 73 17% 20%
Not at all important 14 3% 4%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%
Missing 69 16% NA
ASK ALL:
JSEDUIST In your view, how important is formal education and training for someone to be
considered a journalist?
JSEDUJST Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very important 219 51% 60%
Somewhat important 93 21% 26%
Not so important 35 8% 10%
Not at all important 14 3% 4%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%
Missing 69 16% NA
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?SSJ|I§R%L1L: Which of these two statements comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly
right?
JSJPRO1 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Journalists are the only producers of journalism 148 34% 41%
People who are not journalists can produce journalism 211 49% 58%
DK/Refused 5 1% 1%
Missing 69 16% NA
ASK ALL:
JSIGOVIM Do you think it is OK for the government to be involved in defining what
journalism is?
JSIGOVIM Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 77 18% 21%
No 284 66% 78%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%
Missing 69 16% NA
ASK ALL:
JSGOVIST Do you think it is OK for the government to be involved in defining who is a journalist?
JSGOVIST Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 46 11% 13%
No 315 73% 87%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%
Missing 69 16% NA
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ASK ALL:
JSCIT How important to your own reporting is news and information posted online by the
members of the public?

JSCIT Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Very important 172 40% 47%

Somewhat important 149 34% 41%

Not so important 39 9% 11%

Not at all important 1 0% 0%

DK/Refused 3 1% 1%

Missing 69 16% NA
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SECTION III: USE OF TECHNOLOGY AND AI IN NEWS

ASK ALL:
JSTCHRPT How important is digital technology for each of the following areas of your work as a
journalist?

a. Information gathering

JSTCHRPT Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very important 320 74% 90%
Somewhat important 35 8% 10%

Not so important 0 0% 0%

Not at all important 0 0% 0%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing 78 18% NA

b. Communicating with sources

JSTCHRPT Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very important 296 68% 83%
Somewhat important 52 12% 15%

Not so important 7 2% 2%

Not at all important 0 0% 0%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing 78 18% NA

c. Reaching your audiences

JSTCHRPT Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very important 337 78% 95%
Somewhat important 16 4% 5%

Not so important 2 0% 1%

Not at all important 0 0% 0%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing 78 18% NA
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ASK ALL:
JSTECHDEV Overall, what effect do you think developments in technology will have on your ability
to deliver journalism to the public?

JSTECHDEV Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Positive 244 56% 69%
Neutral 84 19% 24%
Negative 26 6% 7%
DK/Refused 1 0% 0%
Missing 78 18% NA

ASK ALL:

JSSNS Which apps or platforms do you use most in your work as a journalist? Select up to

four.

JSSNS Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Discord 7 2% 2%
Facebook 240 55% 68%
Instagram 160 37% 45%
LinkedIn 131 30% 37%
Reddit 25 6% 7%
Signal 33 8% 9%
Snapchat 2 0% 1%
Telegram 44 10% 12%
Threads 8 2% 2%
TikTok 53 12% 15%
Twitch 1 0% 0%
Twitter/X 228 53% 64%
WeChat 2 0% 1%
WhatsApp 209 48% 59%
YouTube 151 35% 43%
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ASK ALL:
JSSOCIAL Overall, what effect do you think social media has on your ability to deliver journalism
to the public?
JSSOCIAL Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Positive 226 52% 64%
Neutral 75 17% 21%
Negative 52 12% 15%
DK/Refused 2 0% 1%
Missing 78 18% NA
ASK ALL:

JSSELFSUSE In the past year, have you used technology, including Al, in any of the following ways
to help you in your work?

a. To make your writing better

JSSELFSUSE Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 198 46% 56%

No 152 35% 43%
DK/Refused 5 1% 1%

Missing 78 18% NA

b. To summarize or analyze a lot of documents or data

JSSELFSUSE Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 214 49% 60%

No 134 31% 38%
DK/Refused 7 2% 2%

Missing 78 18% NA
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c. To check the accuracy of something

JSSELFSUSE Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 184 42% 52%

No 166 38% 47%
DK/Refused 5 1% 1%

Missing 78 18% NA

d. To translate content from one language to another

JSSELFSUSE Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 230 53% 65%

No 119 27% 34%
DK/Refused 6 1% 2%

Missing 78 18% NA

e. To edit an image

JSSELFSUSE Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 161 37% 45%

No 188 43% 53%
DK/Refused 6 1% 2%

Missing 78 18% NA

f. To search archives of your own reporting or that of your organization’s

JSSELFSUSE Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 182 42% 51%

No 168 39% 47%
DK/Refused 5 1% 1%

Missing 78 18% NA
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g. To develop story drafts

JSSELFSUSE Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 134 31% 38%

No 215 50% 61%
DK/Refused 6 1% 2%

Missing 78 18% NA

h. To help determine how to best present a news story to the public

JSSELFSUSE Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 172 40% 48%
No 178 41% 50%
DK/Refused 5 1% 1%
Missing 78 18% NA

ASK ALL:

JSAIJINFO And which of these uses of technology do you or your organization usually

communicate to your audience? Technology used...

a. To make your writing better

JSAIJINFO Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 131 30% 66%

No 65 15% 33%
DK/Refused 2 0% 1%

Missing 235 54% NA

b. To summarize or analyze a lot of documents or data

JSAIJINFO Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 147 34% 69%

No 65 15% 30%
DK/Refused 2 0% 1%

Missing 219 51% NA
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c. To check the accuracy of something

JSAIJINFO Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 141 33% 77%

No 43 10% 23%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing 249 58% NA

d. To translate content from one language to another

JSAIJINFO Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 156 36% 68%

No 71 16% 31%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%

Missing 203 47% NA

e. To edit an image

JSAIJINFO Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 113 26% 70%

No 47 11% 29%
DK/Refused 1 0% 1%

Missing 272 63% NA

f. To search archives of your own reporting or that of your organization’s

JSAIJINFO Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 129 30% 71%

No 51 12% 28%
DK/Refused 2 0% 1%

Missing 251 58% NA
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g. To develop story drafts

JSAIJINFO Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 89 21% 66%

No 45 10% 34%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing 299 69% NA

h. To help determine how to best present a news story to the public

JSAIJINFO Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 109 25% 63%

No 61 14% 35%
DK/Refused 2 0% 1%

Missing 261 60% NA

Note: Only those respondents who reported that they themself or their organization used technology
in a given way in JSSELFSUSE were included in these tables.

?SSAI;?QJI}tD As far as you know, has your news organization used Al to create any content systems
based on your organization's own content?
JSAIBUILD Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 123 28% 35%
No 223 52% 63%
DK/Refused 9 2% 3%
Missing 78 18% NA
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[ROTATE JSAIHELP and JSAIHARM]

ASK ALL:

JSAIHELP Do you think your news organization is giving too much, the right amount or too little
attention to developing ways Al can help journalists and other newsroom employees
do their work?

JSAIHELP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Too much 28 6% 8%

The right amount 155 36% 44%

Too little 158 36% 45%
DK/Refused 14 3% 4%

Missing 78 18% NA

ASK ALL:

JSAIHARM Do you think your news organization is giving too much, the right amount or too little
attention to mitigating ways Al can harm the ability of journalists and other newsroom
employees to do their work?

JSAIHARM Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Too much 26 6% 7%

The right amount 145 33% 41%

Too little 170 39% 48%
DK/Refused 14 3% 4%

Missing 78 18% NA
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ASK ALL:
JSCOMIB How good of a job do you think your news organization is doing in communicating
different uses of technology, including AI, to the public?
JSCOMIB Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very good 56 13% 16%
Fairly good 140 32% 39%
Not so good 104 24% 29%
Not good at all 35 8% 10%
DK/Refused 20 5% 6%
Missing 78 18% NA
ASK ALL:
JSAIFTR Overall, what effect do you think developments in AI will have on enabling an informed
public about events and issues of the day?
JSAIFTRF Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Positive 129 30% 36%
Neutral 134 31% 38%
Negative 74 17% 21%
DK/Refused 18 4% 5%
Missing 78 18% NA
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SECTION IV: ONLINE SECURITY, SAFETY & ABUSE

?Ssslﬁ{é\éé;vl What is the most common way that you communicate with your sources these days?
JSSRCCOM Frequency Percent Valid Percent
In person 35 8% 10%

Through phone calls 74 17% 22%
Through email 66 15% 20%
On video conference 11 3% 3%
On social media 48 11% 14%
Through text message 31 7% 9%
A third-party individual 0 0% 0%
Peer—to—_peer encrypted 51 12% 15%
messaging apps

Other 6 1% 2%
I don’t communicate 12 3% 4%

with sources

Missing 99 23% NA
ASK ALL:
JSSSAFE In your work, how often would you say the sources you talk with face a high level of

personal risk by doing so?

JSSSAFE Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very often 30 7% 9%

Somewhat often 72 17% 22%

Not very often 138 32% 41%

Not at all often 79 18% 24%

I don't talk with 15 3% 4%

sources

DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing 99 23% NA
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?Ssslélf‘FLSIXFE In your work as a journalist, how often do you face high levels of risk, whether off or
online?
JSSELFSAFE Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very often 36 8% 11%
Somewhat often 86 20% 26%
Not very often 156 36% 47%
Not at all often 56 13% 17%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%
Missing 99 23% NA
ASK ALL:

JSCOMFORT1 Do you generally feel comfortable or uncomfortable talking about and sharing
experiences with your manager in each of the following areas?

a. Ways to keep your technology devices secure

JSCOMFORT1 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
I feel comfortable 295 68% 88%

I do not feel 34 8% 10%
comfortable

DK/Refused 5 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA

b. Personal experiences of online abuse or data breaches

JSCOMFORT1 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
I feel comfortable 260 60% 78%

I do not feel 69 16% 21%
comfortable

DK/Refused 5 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA
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c. Government censorship or acts of violence against journalists

JSCOMFORT1 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
I feel comfortable 261 60% 78%

I do not feel 68 16% 20%
comfortable

DK/Refused 5 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA

d. Legislation related to the news industry

JSCOMFORT1 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
I feel comfortable 281 65% 84%
I do not feel 48 11% 14%
comfortable
DK/Refused 5 1% 1%
Missing 99 23% NA

ASK ALL:

JSCOMFORT2 Do you generally feel comfortable or uncomfortable talking about and sharing
experiences with your colleagues in each of the following areas?

a. Ways to keep your technology devices secure

JSCOMFORT2 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
I feel comfortable 301 70% 90%

I do not feel 29 7% 9%
comfortable

DK/Refused 4 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA
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b. Personal experiences of online abuse or data breaches

JSCOMFORT2 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
I feel comfortable 277 64% 83%

I do not feel 54 12% 16%
comfortable

DK/Refused 3 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA

c. Government censorship or acts of violence against journalists

JSCOMFORT2 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
I feel comfortable 285 66% 85%

I do not feel 46 11% 14%
comfortable

DK/Refused 3 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA

d. Legislation related to the news industry

JSCOMFORT2 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
I feel comfortable 293 68% 88%

I do not feel 36 8% 11%
comfortable

DK/Refused 5 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA
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ASK ALL:
JSSAFEINF How well informed do you feel about online abuses and security breaches experienced
by colleagues...

a. In your own news organization

JSSAFEINF Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very informed 124 29% 37%
Somewhat informed 130 30% 39%

Not so informed 60 14% 18%

Not at all informed 17 4% 5%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA

b. Around the world

JSSAFEINF Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very informed 59 14% 18%
Somewhat informed 163 38% 49%

Not so informed 95 22% 28%

Not at all informed 14 3% 4%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA
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ASK ALL:

JSTECHUP How often, on average, do you or your news organization do each of the following with

regard to the device you use most often to do your reporting?

a. Replace

JSTECHUP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Once every few 32 7% 10%

months

Once a year 37 9% 11%

Once every few years 89 21% 27%

When it stops working 114 26% 34%

I don't know 59 14% 18%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA

b. Update with new hardware or software

JSTECHUP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Once every few 144 33% 43%

months

Once a year 46 11% 14%

Once every few years 43 10% 13%

When it stops working 48 11% 14%

I don’t know 50 12% 15%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%

Missing 99 23% NA
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c. Require password updates

JSTECHUP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Once every few 140 32% 42%
months
Once a year 62 14% 19%
Once every few years 36 8% 11%
When it stops working 47 11% 14%
I don’t know 46 11% 14%
DK/Refused 3 1% 1%
Missing 99 23% NA
ASK ALL:
JSCYBCON How confident are you that you have the information you need to...

a. Recognize a cyber security threat

JSCYBCON Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very confident 78 18% 23%

Fairly confident 167 39% 50%

Not so confident 62 14% 19%

Not at all confident 20 5% 6%
DK/Refused 7 2% 2%

Missing 99 23% NA

b. Know how best to respond to a cyber security attack

JSCYBCON Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very confident 61 14% 18%

Fairly confident 144 33% 43%

Not so confident 93 21% 28%

Not at all confident 28 6% 8%
DK/Refused 8 2% 2%

Missing 99 23% NA
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c. Be sure you have the best cybersecurity apps and tools on your computer device

JSCYBCON Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very confident 64 15% 19%

Fairly confident 147 34% 44%

Not so confident 94 22% 28%

Not at all confident 22 5% 7%
DK/Refused 7 2% 2%

Missing 99 23% NA

d. Support colleagues who experience online threats or attacks

JSCYBCON Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very confident 83 19% 25%
Fairly confident 146 34% 44%
Not so confident 82 19% 25%
Not at all confident 16 4% 5%
DK/Refused 7 2% 2%
Missing 99 23% NA

ASK ALL:

JSAIVC In the past 12 months, have you learned of anyone using technology to reproduce

your voice?

JSAIVC Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 34 8% 10%
No 293 68% 88%
DK/Refused 7 2% 2%
Missing 99 23% NA
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ASK ALL:
JSAIIC In the past 12 months, have you learned of anyone using technology to reproduce
your image?
JSAIIC Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 51 12% 15%
No 276 64% 83%
DK/Refused 7 2% 2%
Missing 99 23% NA
ASK ALL:

JSONLABU1 How confident are you that your news organization is prepared to deal with external
online abuse directed toward their employees?

JSONLABU1 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very confident 74 17% 22%

Fairly confident 127 29% 38%

Not so confident 91 21% 27%

Not at all confident 33 8% 10%
DK/Refuse 9 2% 3%

Missing 99 23% NA
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ASK ALL:
JSONLABU2 How confident are you that you have the information you need to know how best to
respond to online abuse or harassment?

JSONLABU2 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Very confident 58 13% 17%
Fairly confident 165 38% 49%
Not so confident 79 18% 24%
Not at all confident 24 6% 7%
DK/Refuse 8 2% 2%
Missing 99 23% NA
ASK ALL:
JSHAREXP In the past 12 months, have you experienced job-related harassment or threats by

someone OUTSIDE your news organization?

JSHAREXP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes, one time 37 9% 11%

Yes, a few times 75 17% 22%

Yes, many times 12 3% 4%

No, this has not 202 47% 60%
happened

DK/Refused 8 2% 2%

Missing 99 23% NA
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ASK IF EXPERIENCED HARASSMENT [JSHAREXP = Yes, one time - Yes, many times]:
JSTHREATTP  What type of harassment or threats from people OUTSIDE your organization did you
experience?

a. Threats of physical harm to me

JSTHREATTP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 51 12% 41%

No 68 16% 55%
DK/Refused 5 1% 4%

Missing or not asked 309 71% NA

b. Threats of harm to my family

JSTHREATTP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 25 6% 20%

No 93 21% 75%
DK/Refused 6 1% 5%

Missing or not asked 309 71% NA

c. Sexual or gender-based harassment

JSTHREATTP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 41 9% 33%

No 78 18% 63%
DK/Refused 5 1% 4%

Missing or not asked 309 71% NA

d. Racial/ethnic harassment

JSTHREATTP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 32 7% 26%

No 87 20% 70%
DK/Refused 5 1% 4%

Missing or not asked 309 71% NA

e. Exposing private information
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JSTHREATTP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 46 11% 37%

No 74 17% 60%
DK/Refused 4 1% 3%

Missing or not asked 309 71% NA

f. Threats of legal action

JSTHREATTP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 79 18% 64%

No 41 9% 33%
DK/Refused 4 1% 3%

Missing or not asked 309 71% NA

g. Threats of financial harm

JSTHREATTP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 40 9% 32%

No 79 18% 64%
DK/Refused 5 1% 4%

Missing or not asked 309 71% NA

ASK IF HARASSED [JSTHREATTP A-G = Yes]:
JSHRPT How often did you report external harassment or threats to a supervisor, human
resources or some other official at your news organization?

JSHRPT Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Every time 45 10% 40%

Some of the time 39 9% 35%

None of the time 29 7% 26%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing or not asked 320 74% NA
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ASK IF REPORTED ONLY SOME OR NONE OF THE TIME [JSHRPT = 2,3]

JSHPRT2 What was the main reason you did not report the incident?
JSHRPT2 Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Worried about the 10 2% 15%

safety of myself or my
family/concerns about
further harassment

Worried my sources 2 0% 3%
would stop talking to

me/sharing

information

Did not know who to 9 2% 13%
tell

Too emotionally hard 7 2% 10%
to talk about

Did not think it would 40 9% 59%
make any difference

DK/Refused 0 0% 0%
Missing or not asked 365 84% NA
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SECTION V: GOVERNMENT CONNECTIONS

ASK ALL:

JSGOVREL Which of the following comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

JSGOVREL

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

The government in my
country offers
important support for
the journalism we
produce

The government in my
country seeks to have
too much control over
the journalism we
produce

I do not feel much
government
involvement one way
or the other
DK/Refused

Missing

30

174

120

108

7%

40%

28%

0%

25%

9%

54%

37%

0%

NA

ASK ALL:

JSGOVEXP In the past 12 months, have you experienced any of the following?

a. Government censorship of your content

JSGOVEXP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 69 16% 21%

No 255 59% 78%
DK/Refused 1 0% 0%

Missing 108 25 NA
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b. Direct complaints from the government about your content

JSGOVEXP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 109 25% 34%

No 216 50% 66%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing 108 25 NA

c. Denial of access to a government hearing or other official event

JSGOVEXP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 95 22% 29%

No 230 53% 71%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing 108 25% NA

d. Arrest, detention or imprisonment by the government or potentially affiliated groups

JSGOVEXP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 16 4% 5%

No 309 71% 95%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing 108 25% NA

e. Had your private information exposed online

JSGOVEXP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 34 8 10%

No 290 67% 89%
DK/Refused 1 0% 0%

Missing 108 25% NA
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f. Received personal attacks about your gender/race/other

JSGOVEXP Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Yes 54 12% 17%

No 271 63% 83%
DK/Refused 0 0% 0%

Missing 108 25% NA
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DEMOGRAPHICS
ASK ALL:
JSGNDR Which most closely describes your gender?
JSGNDR Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Male 166 38% 51%
Female 151 35% 46%
Other, including non-binary 3 1% 1%
Prefer not to say 4 1% 1%
DK/Refused 1 0 0
Missing 108 25% NA

In what language did the respondent complete the survey?

Language Frequency Percent
English (United States) 287 66%
Spanish (Mexico) 127 29%
French (France) 10 2%
Portuguese (Brazil) 4 1%
Arabic (Egypt) 3 <1%
Russian 1 <1%
Ukrainian 1 <1%
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